

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

GEORGE HAWKINS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-232-JAG
)	
GLENN YOUNGKIN, Governor of Virginia,)	
in his official capacity, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 56**

Jason S. Miyares
Attorney General

Andrew N. Ferguson (VSB #86583)
Solicitor General

Charles J. Cooper (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Haley N. Proctor (VSB #84272)
Joseph O. Masterman (*Pro Hac Vice*)
John D. Ramer (*Pro Hac Vice*)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Steven G. Popps (VSB #80817)
Deputy Attorney General

Erika L. Maley (VSB #97533)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Kevin M. Gallagher (VSB #87548)
Deputy Solicitor General

*Counsel for Defendants Glenn Youngkin and
Kelly Gee*

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071 – Telephone
(804) 786-1991 – Facsimile
AFerguson@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Virginia’s Voting Restoration Process Is Constitutional 7

 A. The Governor’s Discretionary Clemency Power To Restore Voting Rights Does Not Violate The Constitution..... 8

 B. Plaintiff’s Contrary Arguments Are Meritless 11

 II. Plaintiff’s Requested Remedy Demonstrates That His Claims Fail 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beacham v. Braterman</i> , 300 F. Supp. 182 (S.D. Fla.), <i>aff'd</i> , 396 U.S. 12 (1969).....	10
<i>Beacham v. Braterman</i> , 396 U.S. 12 (1969).....	10, 11
<i>Bowens v. Quinn</i> , 561 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>City of Austin, Tex. v. Reagan Nat’l Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	14, 15
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	8, 9, 14, 16
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	12
<i>Gallagher v. Commonwealth</i> , 284 Va. 444 (2012)	2, 3
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	17
<i>Hand v. DeSantis</i> , 946 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	8, 14
<i>Houston Comm. College Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	14
<i>Howard v. Gilmore</i> , 205 F.3d 1333, 2000 WL 203984 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2000)	11, 12
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016)	3, 18

Irby v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,
889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)11, 12

Lostutter v. Kentucky,
No. 22-5703, 2023 WL 4636868 (6th Cir. July 20, 2023).....13, 14

Mandel v. Bradley,
432 U.S. 173 (1977) (per curiam).....10

Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard,
523 U.S. 272 (1998).....8, 9, 14

In re Phillips,
265 Va. 81 (2003)3

Republican Party of North Carolina v. Martin,
980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)11, 12

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974).....9, 10, 11, 12

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....16, 17, 18

Variety Stores, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
888 F.3d 651 (4th Cir. 2018)7

Washington v. Finlay,
664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981)11, 12

Other Authorities

2 A.E. Dick Howard, *Commentaries on the Constitution of Virginia* (1974)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)7

Va. Const. art. V, § 123
